

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

THLOPTHLOCCO TRIBAL TOWN,)
a federally recognized Indian Tribe,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
vs.) Case No. 4:09-CV-527-JCG-CDL
)
ROGER WILEY, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DISMISSAL
FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION AND IN RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Town’s Motion Confirms that This Matter Is Moot..... 1

 II. No Exception to Mootness Applies. 7

 A. The Voluntary-Cessation Exception Does Not Apply..... 7

 1. The MCN District Court’s Ruling Provides No Support for the
 Voluntary-Cessation Exception. 8

 2. The MCN Courts’ Management of Their Dockets Is Irrelevant. 9

 3. The Tenth Circuit’s Mandate Did Not Issue Against the MCN
 Courts..... 10

 B. The “Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review” Exception Does Not
 Apply..... 11

 C. The Tenth Circuit’s Mandate Does Not Keep This Case Alive..... 16

 1. The Tenth Circuit’s Mandate Does Not Instruct This Court To
 Preside over an Otherwise Moot Case. 16

 2. This Court Can Satisfy the Tenth Circuit’s Mandate by
 Dismissing This Case for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction. 18

 III. The Town’s Motion Does Not Undermine that This Case Is Prudentially Moot. 19

 IV. Sovereign Immunity Deprives This Court of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction
 Because There Is No Ongoing Violation of Federal Law..... 20

 V. The Town’s Motion for Summary Judgment Should Be Dismissed as Moot
 or, Alternatively, Denied on the Merits with Judgment Granted to the MCN
 Judicial Officers. 21

 A. The Town’s Motion for Summary Judgment Should Be Dismissed as
 Moot..... 21

 B. The Town’s Motion Should Be Denied on the Merits with Judgment
 Granted to the MCN Judicial Officers. 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998) 22

American Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regulation, Inc. v. O’Bannon,
909 F.3d 329 (10th Cir. 2018) 8

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 12

Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States,
568 U.S. 23 (2012)..... 17

Beers v. Arkansas,
61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1857) 22, 23

Board of Education for Gallup-McKinley County School v. Henderson,
696 F. App’x 355 (10th Cir. 2017) 2

Bonnet v. Harvest (U.S.) Holdings, Inc.,
741 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2014) 24

Brown v. Buhman,
822 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016) 8

Camfield v. City of Oklahoma City,
248 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2001) 7

Central Wyoming Law Associates, P.C. v. Denhardt,
60 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 1995) 15

Charles v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation,
Case No. 2:17-cv-00321-DN, 2018 WL 611469 (D. Utah Jan. 29, 2018) 2

Chihuahuan Grasslands Alliance v. Kempthorne,
545 F.3d 884 (10th Cir. 2008) 3, 7, 11

Citizen Center v. Gessler,
777 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2014) 8

City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha,
531 U.S. 278 (2001)..... 7

City of Herriman v. Bell,
590 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2010) 12

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle,
455 U.S. 283 (1982)..... 7

Cohens v. Virginia,
19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)..... 17

Davis v. Federal Election Commission,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 11, 12

DeFunis v. Odegaard,
416 U.S. 312 (1974)..... 6

Dullmaier v. Xanterra Parks & Resorts,
883 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2018) 22

Dutcher v. Matheson,
733 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2013) 18

Emrit v. Oliver,
735 F. App’x 501 (10th Cir. 2018) 12

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Joslin Dry Goods Company,
240 F. App’x 255 (10th Cir. 2007) 6

Estes v. Wyoming Department of Transportation,
302 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2002) 23, 24

Ex parte McCardle,
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) 10

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 20

Fleming v. Gutierrez,
785 F.3d 442 (10th Cir. 2015) 2

Front Range Equine Rescue v. Vilsack,
782 F.3d 565 (10th Cir. 2015) 4

Garbett v. Herbert,
514 F. Supp. 3d 1342 (D. Utah 2021)..... 12

Ghailani v. Sessions,
859 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2017) 2

Glacier County v. Arrowtop,
CV-14-27-GF-BMM, 2014 WL 12899871 (D. Mont. Aug. 26, 2014) 5

Graham v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation Citizenship Board,
 Case No. SC 2020-01, 2020 Muscogee Creek Nation Supreme LEXIS 1
 (M(C)N Sup. Ct. Sept. 17, 2020) 5

Gunter v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co.,
 200 U.S. 273, 284 (1906)..... 23

Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18,
 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 423 (2021)..... 3, 5

Homans v. City of Albuquerque,
 366 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2004) 12

Illinois v. Lidster,
 540 U.S. 419 (2004)..... 17

Ind v. Colorado Department of Corrections,
 801 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2015) 8, 13

Iowa Tribe of Kansas and Nebraska v. Salazar,
 607 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2010) 22, 23

Johns v. Stewart,
 57 F.3d 1544 (10th Cir. 1995) 21

Jordan v. Sosa,
 654 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2011) passim

Lapides v. Board of Regents University System of Georgia,
 535 U.S. 613 (2002)..... 23, 24

Libertarian Party of New Mexico v. Herrera,
 506 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2007) 12

Little v. Jones,
 No. 11-CV-598-GKF-TLW, 2012 WL 2465686 (N.D. Okla. June 27, 2012) 21

Lorance v. Commandant, U.S. Disciplinary Barracks,
 13 F.4th 1150 (10th Cir. 2021) 6

Marks v. Colorado Department of Corrections,
 976 F.3d 1087 (10th Cir. 2020) passim

McIntosh v. Beaver,
 No. CV 97-22, 1998 WL 34067257 (M(C)N Dist. Ct. May 7, 1998), *aff'd*,
 No. SC-99-01, 1999 WL 33589146 (M(C)N Supreme Ct. Sept. 16, 1999) 5

Murphy v. Hunt,
455 U.S. 478 (1982)..... 14

Nathan M. by & through Amanda M. v. Harrison School District No. 2,
942 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2019) 15

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. City of New York,
140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)..... 6

Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma,
498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... 22

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 21

R.M. Inv. Co. v. United States Forest Service,
511 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2007) 5

Rio Grande Foundation v. Oliver,
57 F.4th 1147 (10th Cir. 2023) 12, 15, 16

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010). 7, 8, 11, 18

S-1 v. Spangler,
832 F.2d 294 (4th Cir.1987) 20

Schell v. OXY USA Inc.,
814 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2016) 4, 6

Shaw v. AAA Engineering & Drafting Inc.,
138 F. App’x 62 (10th Cir. 2005) 19

Sitton v. Native Village of Northway,
No. A03-0134-CV (HRH), 2005 WL 2704992 (D. Alaska Oct. 13, 2005)..... 2

Smith v. Becerra,
44 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022) 8

Society of Professional Journalists v. Secretary of Labor,
832 F.2d 1180 (10th Cir. 1987) 15

Spencer v. Kemna,
523 U.S. 1 (1998)..... 14

Staples v. United States,
No. CIV-10-1007-D, 2011 WL 1194660 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 30, 2011)..... 21

Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 18

Sutton v. Utah State School for Deaf and Blind,
173 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1999) 23, 24

Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida,
898 F. Supp. 1549 (S.D. Fla. 1994), *aff'd in part, dismissed in part*,
63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995) 2

Thlopthlocco Tribal Town v. Stidham,
762 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2014) passim

Trant v. Oklahoma,
754 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2014) 24

United States ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff,
548 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2008) 18

United States v. Dutch,
978 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 2020) 10, 18

United States v. Herrera,
51 F.4th 1226 (10th Cir. 2022) 17

United States v. Juvenile Male,
564 U.S. 932 (2011)..... 4

United Urban Indian Council, Inc. v. United States Department of Labor,
31 F. App'x 627 (10th Cir. 2002) 14

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 9, 10

Walstrom v. Oklahoma, ex rel. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma,
No. 09-CV-0071-CVE-PJC, 2009 WL 1652467 (N.D. Okla. June 11, 2009)..... 23

Weinstein v. Bradford,
423 U.S. 147 (1975)..... 13, 16

White v. Colorado,
82 F.3d 364 (10th Cir. 1996) 15

Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.,
681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012) 20

Wyoming v. United States Department of Interior,
587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009) 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 22

Constitutions

MCN Constitution art. VII, § 5..... 4
